UNOFFICIAL COPY
(I

Doc#: 1127122037 Fes: $56.00
Eugene "Qene" Moore AHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recerder of Deeds
Date: 09/28/2011 01:25 PM Pg: 1 of 11

This agreemeiit was prepared by and
after recording ratwrn to:

Scott D. Fehlan, £sd

City of Chicago Law Cepartment

121 North LaSalle Streat. i2oom 600
Chicago, IL 60602

SECOND AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
AND AMENGMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO UNITED AIR LINES REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
AND AMENDMENT TO UNITED AIR LINES GRAIT AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), is made
and entered into as of this 28th day of September 2011, by and between the City of Chicago, an
Hlincis municipal corporation (the “City”), threugn its Department of Housing and Economic
Development ("HED"), and United Continental Holdings, Ine. {formerly known as UAL Corporation),
a Delaware corporation (*UAL"} and United Air Lines, «n... a Delaware corporation (“United”,
together with UAL, collectively, the “Developer”).

RECITALS

A. Developer and the City have entered into: (i) a United ‘Air-lines Redevelopment
Agreement dated as of November 19, 2009, which was recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook
County (the “Recorder”) on November 19, 2009 as Document No. 0932318044, as amended by the
First Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement dated as of July 27, 2010, which was recorded with
the Recorder on August 24, 2010 as Document No. 1023622085 (as amended, the “REAC; pursuant to
which the City provided additional financing to assist Developer in completing the Rehabiituicn Project
(as defined in the RDA), which is located on the property described in Exhibit A attached hereto ({the
“Property”), and (ii) a United Air Lines Grant Agreement dated as of November 19, 2009, which was
recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County (the “Recorder”) on November 19, 2009 as
Document No. 0932318044 (the "Grant Agreement’) pursuant to which the City agreed to pay to the
Developer the Grant Funds (as defined in the Grant Agreement) pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the Grant Agreement. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall
have the meanings given them in the RDA.

B. The parties desire: (i) to amend the RDA to, among other things, modify a condition
to the issuance of the Phase Il Certificate and modify the Jobs Covenant defined therein, and (i) to
amend the Grant Agreement to, among other things, modify the Jobs Covenant defined therein.




1127122037 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein,
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE |. RECITALS

The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into this Amendment by reference and made
a contractual part hereof.

ARTICLE 1l. CLOSING CONDITIONS

The #riactiveness of this Amendment is subject to the covenants and agreements contained
herein. and the zatisfaction of the following conditions (collectively, the “Closing Conditions”).

(a) Amensment. The execution of this Amendment by all parties; and

(b) Economic Disciosure Statement & Required Affidavits. The Developer has delivered
Economic Disclosure Sta‘zinent(s), in the City’s then current form, dated on or about the date
hereof, and any and all otherafiidavits required by the City to be submitted in connection with this
Amendment.

ARTICLE HI. AMENDMENTS TO RDA AND GRANT AGREEMENT

1. Throughout each of the RDA and irie Grant Agreement, all references to "Department of
Community Development” and “DCD!” arz deleted and replaced by references to the
“Department of Housing and Economic Dzvalopment” and *HED.”

2. Section 7.01(b)(i} of the RDA is hereby amendzd bv deleting the language stricken through
and by inserting the language underscored, as 1ailows:

(i) A total of at least 2500-2,375 FTEs have been relocated to the United Space.

3. Section 8.06(b) of the RDA is hereby amended by deleting t!ie ianguage stricken through
and by inserting the language underscored, as follows:

(h) Jobs Covenant. The Developer, directly or through ohe ¢r more Affiliates,
shall adhere to the following job relocation, creation and retention staidzics between the
issuance of the Phase | and Phase |i Certificates and throughout the Cempliance Period
after the issuance of the Phase | Certificate (collectively the “Jobs Covenant’y:

(i Prior to the date the Developer requests the City to issue the Phase | Certificate at
least 1 000 FTEs shall be relocated to the United Space and at least 1,000 External
Employees shall have been brought into the City. The Developer shall maintain at
least 1,000 FTEs at the United Space after the issuance of the Phase | Certificate
until the issuance of the Phase |l Certificate.

(i} Prior to the date the Developer requests the City to issue the Phase |l Certificate, a
total of at least 2.500-2,375 FTEs shall be relocated to the United Space and at
least 2,500 External Employees shall have been brought into the City;

]




1127122037 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

il From the issuance of the Phase |I Certificate through the First Anniversary, the
number of FTEs relocated to_angd/or created at the United Space shall be at least
2,375 FTEs; and

(iv)  @iFrom-the-issuance of-thePhase-H-Cedificate—through-the-From the First
Anniversary through the remainder of the Compliance Period, the number of FTEs
relocated to and/or created at the United Space shall be at least 2,500 FTEs.

Throughout the Compliance Period, the Developer shall submit to DEGBHED annual certified
Jobs and Occupancy Certificates disclosing compliance with the then-applicable Jobs
Covenant and the Operating Covenant to BED HED. These Jobs and Occupancy
Certificates shall be submitted to PGB HED by February 1% for the prior calendar year. The
Develuper agrees that it shall act in good faith and, among other things, shall not hire
tempora:y workers or relocate workers for short periods of time for the primary purpose of
avoiding a breach of the Jobs Covenant. The Jobs and Occupancy Certificate shall include
the names ar¢ titles of FTEs employed at the Operational Headquarters as of the end of the
prior calendar yea:.

Section 5.02(b) of the Grant Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the language
stricken through and by inserting the language underscored, as follows:

(b) Jobs Covenant. The Developer, directly or through one or more Affiliates,
shall adhere to the following job reloeation, creation and retention standards between the
issuance of the Phase | and Phasz ii Certificates and throughout the Compliance Period
after the issuance of the Phase |l Certificate (collectively the “Jobs Covenant’).

(i) Prior to the date the Developer requests the City to issue the Phase | Certificate at
least 1,000 FTEs shali be relocated toihe nited Space and at least 1,000 External
Employees shall have been brought into'te City. The Developer shall maintain at
least 1,000 FTEs at the United Space after ine issuance of the Phase | Certificate
unti! the issuance of the Phase Il Certificate.

(i} Prior to the date the Developer requests the City to issteihe Phase Il Certificate, a
total of at least 2.500 2,375 FTEs shall be relocated to the United Space and at least
2,500 External Employees shall have been brought into the, City;

(iii) From the issuance of the Phase 1l Certificate through the Firet Arniversary, the

number of FTEs relocated to and/or created at the United Space skall be at least
2,375 FTEs; and

(iv)  (ii-Fromtheissuance-of the-Phasel-Cerificate-Erom the First Anniversary through
the remainder of the Compliance Pericd, the number of FTEs relocated to and/or

created at the United Space shall be at least 2,500 FTEs.

Throughout the Compliance Pericd, the Developer shall submit the reports reqguired in
Section 3.04 of this Grant Agreement and certified employment reports disclosing
compliance with the Jobs Covenant to BGBHED within thirty days after the end of each
Compliance Year. The Developer agrees that it shall act in good faith and, among other
things, shali not hire temporary workers or relocate workers for short periods of time for the
primary purpose of avoiding a breach of the Jobs Covenant.

(8]




1127122037 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ARTICLE IV. MISCELLANEOQUS

A Limitation of Liability. No member, official or employee of the City shall be personally
liable to any party to this Amendment or any successor in interest in the event of any default or breach
by the City or any successor in interest or for any amount which may become due to any party to this
Amendment from the City or any successor in interest or on any obligation under the terms of this
Amendment, the RDA or the Grant Agreement.

B. No Effect on Recording Priority of RDA or Grant Agreement; no Effect on Guaranty.
The parties agree that entering into this Amendment shall have no effect on the recording priority of the
RDA or the Giant Agreement and that this Amendment shall relate back to the dates that the RDA and
the Grant Agrezement were originally recorded in the land title records of Cook County, Illinois. The
parties agree thai entering into this Amendment shall have no effect on the Guaranty.

C. No Crarge in Defined Terms. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein, shall
have the same meanings s set forth in the RDA.

D. Other Terms in'tie RDA and Grant Agreement Remain; Conflict.

(a) Except as explicitly provided in this Amendment, all other provisions and terms of the
RDA shall remain unchanged.

(b) Any further reductions in the required number of FTEs below the numbers shown in
Section 7.01(b)(i) or Section 8.06(b}{ii) or {jii} of the RDA, in sach case as amended by this
Amendment, shall constitute a material amendmeant or change to the RDA pursuant to Section
18.01 of the RDA and shall not be made or be effeciive unless ratified or authorized by an ordinance
duly adopted by the City Council.

(¢) Any further reductions in the required number of ETEs below the numbers shown in
Section 5.02(b) of the Grant Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, shall constitute a
material amendment or change to the Grant Agreement pursuantiv Section 12.01 of the Grant
Agreement and shall not be made or be effective unless ratified or autivrized by an ordinance duly
adopted by the City Council.

(d) In the event of a conflict between any provisions of this Amendment and the
provisions of the RDA or the Grant Agreement, the provisions of this Amendinant-shall control.
Other than as specifically modified hereby, the terms and conditions of the RD/A and the Grant
Agreement shall remain in effect with respect to the parties thereto.

E. Representations and Warranties of Developer. Developer acknowledges and agrees
that, notwithstanding any other terms or provisions of this Amendment to the contrary, Developer shall
remain liable for all of its obligations and liabilities under the RDA and the Grant Agreement, in each
case as amended by this Amendment.

F. Form of Documents. All documents required by this Amendment to be submitted,
delivered or furnished to the City shall be in form and content satisfactory to the City.

G. Recording and Filing. Developer shall cause this Amendment to be recorded and filed
on the date hereof against the Property legally described in Exhibit A hereto in the conveyance and
real property records of the county in which the Property is located. Developer shall pay all fees and




1127122037 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

charges incurred in connection with any such recording. Upon recording, Developer shall immediately
transmit to the City an executed original of this Amendment showing the date and recording number of
record.

H. Headings. The paragraph and section headings contained herein are for
convenience only and are not intended to limit, vary, define or expand the content thereof.

I Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original and all of which shali constitute one and the same agreement.

J. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the internal laws of the State of Hlinois, without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

K. Rinding Effect. This Amendment shall be binding upon Developer and the City and
their respective suzcassors and permitted assigns (as provided herein) and shall inure to the benefit
of Developer and ns City and their respective successors and permitted assigns {(as provided
herein).

L. No Business Rzietionship with City Elected Officials. Pursuant to Section 2-156-030(b)
of the Municipal Code of Chicayo; 1t is illegal for any elected official of the City, or any person acting at
the direction of such official, to contz ct, either orally or in writing, any other City official or employee with
respect to any matter involving any person with whom the elected official has a “Business Relationship”
(as defined in Section 2-156-080 of the iviunizinal Code of Chicago), or to participate in any discussion
of any City Council committee hearing or in aity City Council meeting or to vote on any matter involving
the person with whom an elected official has e Business Relationship. Violation of Section 2-156-
030(b) by any elected official, or any person acting atthe direction of such official, with respect to the
RDA, the Grant Agreement or this Amendment or in connection with the transactions contemplated
hereby and thereby, shall be grounds for terminaticii&f the RDA, the Grant Agreement or this
Amendment and the transactions contempiated hereby ard nareby. Developer hereby represents and
warrants that, to the best of its knowledge after due inquiry, 70 violation of Section 2-158-030(b} has
occurred with respect to this Amendment or the transactions ccnteinnlated thereby.

M. Duty to Maintain Eligibility to do Business with the City. The Developer shall maintain
eligibility to do business with the City as required by Section 1-23-03¢ uf the Municipal Code of
Chicago. The failure of the Developer, or any controlling person of Develope:, to maintain eligibility to
do business with the city in violation of Section 1-23-030 shall render any action, as defined in Section
1-23-010, on behalf of or in any way connected to Developer, or any controlling peisun of Developer,
voidable or subject to termination or revocation, as applicable, at the option of the chief procurement
officer after consultation with HED.

N. Severability. If any provision in this Amendment, or any paragraph, sentence, clause,
phrase, word or the application thereof, in any circumstance, is held invalid, this Amendment shall
be construed as if such invalid part were never included herein and the remainder of this
Amendment shall be and remain valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by faw.

0. Exhibits. All of the exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein by reference.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY)




¢ e AL A e N TR I

1127122037 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed
by their respective duly authorized representatives, as of the day and year set forth above.

UNITED CONTINENTAL HOLDINGS, INC.

Gy

Its: E&U’Lu‘k\/{, \,}LL P(&Ea"r/llﬂjf anrd Chie
Operatisns Officer

UNITED AIR LINES, INC.

. (T ot

lts: Elecu%w_ \/i‘(.c 19?,8. Je~t asd dl{ei
Cpereons OFficer

CITY OF CHICAGO

By: (AL,
Andrew J. Mcorey, Commissioner, Department of Housing
and Economic [revelopment




1127122037 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed
by their respective duly authorized representatives, as of the day and year set forth above.

UAL CORPORATION

By:

Its:

UNITED AIR LINES, INC.

By:

Its:

C'TY OF CHI&?)
By: N

Andrew J. Mobney,‘Commlssioner, Department of Housing
and Econoriie Development




1127122037 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE QF ILLINOIS )
F@_v\( ) SS
COUNTY OF 680K )

I, ‘iﬂ s \’\\/ o5 , a notary pubiiﬁin @d for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HERP=RY CERTIFY that Cey- . McVonald | personally known to me to be the
ZNE Xiwek DpeiadinsOfficeof United Continental Holdings, Inc, a Delaware corporation
("UAL"), an4 personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrum.ent, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed,
sealed, and deliverad said instrument, pursuant to the authority given to him/her by the Board of
Directors of UAL, as his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of UAL, for the

uses and purposes therzin set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and official seal thisiggay of 5.}«4*\ b@\x-- 2ol

a0
“ohaNToa
OFFICIAL SEAL Natary Public
SARAH VOSS s
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOI . )
AP My Commission Expires/-’1 ) Cl j EU %
(SEAL)

i PR . i b B e ¢ AT SR 4t




1127122037 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
v )88
COUNTYOFéﬁéﬁ )

l, {)SM“*-\'\V 9% 8 notagpubtic in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that _ Ve Y ¢ .- - e Wl d , personally known to me to be the
S0P Aol Ope:cdinms OJlic of United Air Lines, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“United"), and
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, 4pieared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed,
and delivered saiid instrument, pursuant to the authority given to him/her by the Board of Directors of
United, as his/he( frae and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of United, for the uses

and purposes therein.sat forth.
yrd :
GIVEN uncenmy hand and official seal this£ day of 6@#4-‘1 V"/J)Ef N7 1

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
SARAH V0SS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 29. 2012

- .

iy Commission Expires 2HAlzol 3

(SEAL)




1127122037 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

, Maﬂ‘g Qb(l?,ot E ; . a notary public in and for the said County, in the State

afo;i?id, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Andrew J. Mooney, personally known to me to be the
Comrhissioner of the Department of Housing and Economic Development (the “City"}, and
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed, and
delivered s=ia instrument pursuant to the authority given to him by the City, as his free and voluntary
act and as the free and voluntary act of the City, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

G*VEN under my hand and official seal this __/':?h day of September, 2011,

My Commission Expires q 2 5&0/3

YOOF FICIAL SEAL
L NUA.QUESADA
NOTARY PUBLIC - ST472 OF ILLINGIS
MY COMMISSION (XPIRE2:0928/13

A




1127122037 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Property

PIN: 17-16-216-009-0000

Parcel 1: LOTS 1 THROUGH 12, BOTH INCLUSIVE, AND ALL OF VACATED QUINCY STREET
LYING SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING SAID LOTS 1 THROUGH 6 AND LYING WEST OF AND
ADJOIN!NC THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1 EXTENDED SOUTH TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT
12 AND LY"4G EAST OF AND ADJOINING THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 6 EXTENDED SOUTH
TO THE WE=ST. LINE OF LOT 7 IN PEARSON'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 83 IN SCHOOL
SECTION ADZITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRNCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Parcel 2: EASEMENTS 'N FAVOR OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY DEED OF EASEMENT
DATED JULY 2, 1990 AND ReCORDED JULY 2, 1990 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 90314601, AND
AMENDED BY FIRST AMENDIAENT DATED AS OF JUNE 20, 1994 AND RECORDED JULY 18,
1094 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER ) 94622663, AND FURTHER AMENDED BY SECOND
AMENDMENT TO DEED OF EASEVENT DATED AUGUST 26, 2003 AND RECORDED
AUGUST 29, 2003 AS DOCUMENT VUMBER 0324145112 ON, OVER AND ACROSS THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: THAT PART OF BLOCK 92 LYING NORTH OF THE
NORTH LINE OF WEST QUINCY STREEY"N 2CHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN
SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGT 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN

IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Street Address: 233 South Wacker Drive, Chicago lllinois




